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Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 30/360 = 0.083

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 50 77 30
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aClELAB lab*

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvr3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relatrveClELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 88

00 =
relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5 00

14

0.0

0.5
0.5

Iab tce
lab*ncE

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeClELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b* Ir]
lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0
n*=1,0

)

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4

a*a  b*,

C’kab,a h*ab,

RMa
IMa
GMa
G50B\via
BMa
B50Rwvia

%Gamut
*rel= 91
%Regulanty
O*Hrel = 41
O*c,rel= 52

49.63
90.7

52.11
45.03
36.65
34.94
18.01
95.41
39.92
81.26
52.23
30.57

relativeInform. '(l)'echnol%gy (IT)

olvi3* 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0 0.5
olvi4* 1.0 0.5
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5

0.5
0.5
0.5

0.0
.0
0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 72.5

relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch .

Iretl)a}rve Natural Colour

relative Inform. Technol%gy(
olvi3* 0.5

cmyn3* 0.5 1.0
olvi4x 1.0 05
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5

0 5
0.5

32.93 224

gﬁ O 06

IT)

g)O 0f
.5

0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.5 5
relatlveNatural Colour NC)

6 006

66.96
-6.36
-69.73
-36.57

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47
23.19 -63.05 67.18
57.17 -44.26 7231
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
58.66 26.98 64.56
-2.17 67.76 67.79
-42.26 1175 43.87
1.15 -46.84  46.87

77.18
88.98
70.37
46.36

relative Inform. Technooloogy (IT)
cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 1.0

0.0 0.0
cmyn4d* 00 1.0 1.0

olvi3* 1.0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0

30
94
17
21
29

08

0.0

ﬁtandardand aday tetK:IELAB

.84 40.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.16

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.4
lab*tch 0.5
lab*nch 0.0

relatrveNaturaI Colour NC)

*tce
lab*ncE

0.0

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 30/360 = 0.083 (le

993 011

www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E00FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14EOOFP.DAT in File (F)
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Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 30/360 = 0.083
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 50 77 30
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut

relative Inform. Technology (IT) *rel =91
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0 .0 "
cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 O*Hrel = 41
standardand ada tedCIELAB * =52
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75 g c,rel =
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
olvi3*
cmyn3* 0 0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

lab*tce
lab*ncE

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L*5 a*a  b*a

C*ab,a h*ab,

%Regularrty

49.63 66.96 38.37
-6.36 88.75
—69.73 9.44
-36.57 -28.47
BMma 36.65 23.19 -63.05 67.18
B50Rvia 34.94 57.17 -4426 7231
18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
9541 0.0 0.0 0.0
39.92 58.66 26.98 64.56
81.26 -2.17 67.76 67.79
5223 -4226 11.75 43.87
30.57 1.15 -46.84  46.87

77.18
88.98
70.37
46.36

Rma
IMa 90.7

GMa  52.11
G50B\la 45.03

relatrvelnform Technol%gy (l

05 0
05 0.0
4

5
ab* |rJ . 8-0 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
. . _ LAB*LAB 72.5
LAB*LABa 72.52 33.47 19.1

32.93 22.

LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.58 29.82

relative Inform. Technolo y(lT)
olvr3* 0.5 . é
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.0 0.5
standardand ada{)tetDIELAB lab*irj
LA 2.14

Iab:tce .

LAB[ABa 2671 00> 60 labncE 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0
lab*tch
lab*nch
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

ab*lab
lab*tch

lab*nch 0.0

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

relativeCIELOAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC)
b*Irj 0.704
0.5 r07]

relative Inform. Technolo IT
tform. T gy( )

standardand adaptedCIELAB

olvi3* 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0
olvr4*4* (1] 8
0.496 0,06 [ SOV

5 0.019

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.4

1 0 : lab*tch 0.5

05 5 lab*nch 0.0

05 05

lab*ncE 0.0

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch .
lab*nch 0.5
0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
PRB AL B O TR 4 abrice 8-%
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 . i
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Natural Colour

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00

chromaticnessc*

3 step scales tor constant CIELAB hue 30/360 = 0.083 (right

BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpoiy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray

relative Natural Colour gN

30
94
17
21
29

relativeInform. Technology (IT)

standardand ada tecCIELAB '
LA 6.84 40.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.16
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_: www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E01FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output _
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14E01FP.DAT in File (F)

G

(R
/SN
Nz
Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18 Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18 J
—AWN for hue h* = lab*h = 94/360 = 0.261 MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 94/360 = 0.261 MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data 98]
@D D L*=L* * b* C* h* L*=L* * b* C* h* Q >
o ™ lab*tch and lab*nch ~-"afa a aba’l abg lab*tch and lab*nch - a @ a aball abg S =
g ol RMa  49.63 66.96 3837 7718 30 RvMa  49.63 66.96 3837 7718 30 =2
5= D65: hue J Ma 907 -636 8875 8398 94 D65: hue J JMa 907 636 8875  88.98 94 8 @
D v LCH*Ma: 91 89 94 a* GMa 52.11 -69.73 9.44 7037 17 LCH*Ma: 91 89 94 a* GMa 52.11 -69.73 9.44 7037 17 g%
a a
5-3. olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 G50B\ig 45.03 -36.57 -2847 4636 21 olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 G50B\ig 45.03 -36.57 -28.47 4636 21 S
== BMa  36.65 2319  -63.05 67.18 29 BMa  36.65 2319  —63.05 67.18 29 =+ Q)
2 9’3 triang|e Iightnesst* BSOR\ia 34.94 57.17  -4426 7231 triangle Iightnesst* BSORWia 34.94 57.17  -4426 7231 32 2 g
g = 18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 1801 0.0 0.0 0.0 DS
@ 95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 S
=0 9 . X X : % . X : .
o-- voGamut 39.92 5866 2698  64.56 YeGamut 39.92 5866 2698  64.56 é—’ B
5 relativelnform. Technology (I) *rel = 91 8126 -217 67.76  67.79 relativelnform. Technology (IT) *rel = 91 8126 -217 67.76  67.79 o O
>G cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 (0. Og %Regularlty 52.23 -42.26 11.75  43.87 cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 (0. 0; %Regularlty 5223 -42.26 11.75  43.87 g 8
_g = 811%4* %8 6'8 %8 08 O*Hrel = 41 3057 1.15 -46.84  46.87 8,'1\4%4* %8 8:8 (1):8 0:8 O*Hrel = 41 3057  1.15 -46.84  46.87 > IS
- standardand adaptedCIELAB _ standardand adaptedCIELAB _
SR Ry e R P 27
a . a X
% LAIB*TCHa 99. QSI) b0 .01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - o %
; relativeCIELAB lab* relativeInform. Technology (IT relativeCIELAB lab* refativeInform. Technology (IT
: 8 QB:{%E %’8 8'8 0.0 olvi3* o 08 (1)_8 g.ggy( é).g ISB:{?}‘E %’8 8'8 0.0 olvi3* o 40 (1).8 g.ggy( é).g % l;
T ; lab'nch 00 00 - 30 10 o2 Lo lab'nch 00 00 - cvnst 98 9 : ' Q =
2 8- relative Natural Colour (NCZ) c%lym* 00 00 05 00 relative Natural Colour (NC?) 8%;,,14* 0.0 (1)8 8? 0:8 (£ 'S
o3 ISB*{@e %8 88 .0 standardand adaptedCIELAB la g*{g %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB =0
22 | B o8 B - soieagTn ey Bie 68 88 - MR Mg neg P
32 S AP 990 A 4 | 29300 31 & =47
) LAB*TCHa 75.0 44.48 94.1 LAB*TCHa 75.0 44.48 94.1
~ relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* @ =
%C g?\llogyelrg%rm Technol%gy (I'E) Soriah 0.069 —0.035 0.499 {)(?\Ilailéwelrlf%rm '{%:hnooloogy (IT) Bel\lloéwelrg%rm T.echnolc?y (IT) Soriah 0.969 —0.035 0.499 gle\ll?éalelrlf%rm '{%chnology (IT) S N
il Bkt ol i, g ge ws towodd 08 Iy Bol Y b o 88 8r g Emess 08 1o b O
[N olvi . olvi . . . 0VI4* 1. . . olvig* 1 1. . .0 =
cmyn4* 0.0 0 o relativeNatural Colour cmynd* 00 0.0 10 0.0 cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 05l relativeNatural colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 10 00 =
< & standardand ada tedCIELAB lab*Irj 823 0 499 standardand adaptedCIELAB standardand ada tetK)IELAB lab*irj 0.969 ~0.023 0.499 standardand ada tedCIELAB T T
@ i [ab*t 2pteds ab 075 05 02
= LA 14 japllce 0 0 03 LAB*LAB 90.69 -7.25 93.17 LA 2.14 japlice 0.5 0.5 0358 LA -7.25 9317 =g
%) LAB*LABa 56 71 oo oo : J 9 LAB*LABa 90.69 -6.36 88.73 LAB*LABa 56 71 oo 0.0 : : 1039 LAB*LABa 90 69 -6.36 88.73| 3 -
6' LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 88.96 94.1 LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 88.96 94.1 ('-'D" U
relatlveCIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technolo y IT relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technolo IT relative CIELAB_lab* =W
S lab*lab 05 0.0 0.0 olvia* 0.5 og lab*lab = 0.939 -0.071 0.997 lab¥lab 05 0.0 O. O e IBEM oYY GVl labtlab - 0.939 -0.071 0,997 <
N 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.5 0 5 0 0 lab*tch 05 1.0 0.261 lab*tch . . cmyn3* 0.5 lab*tch 0.5 1.0 0261 |g O
- 0.0 olviax 1.0 1.0 0 5 5 lab*nch 0.0 1.0 O 261 lab*nch 0.0 olvia* 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.261 m= 0
_'A relatlveNatural Colour (NC}) cmyn4* 00 00 05 0.5 relatlveNatural Colourg relatlveNatural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 X relatlveNatural Colourg & 3 O
—_ *rj 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB labzlrj 48 0 999 D*rj 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab¥rj 48 0 999 do
o
o Iab*tce 0.5 0.0 LAB*LAB 54.3 ) . Iab*tce 0 ab*tce 0.5 . LAB*LAB 54.3 ) . Iab*tce 0 3 S
M lab*ncE 0.5 ) LAB*LABa 54.35 : lab*ncE 0.0 1 O JO3g 0.5 . LAB*LABa 54.35 : lab*ncE 0.0 1 O JOSg o =,
(@) LAB*TCHa 25.01 44.48 94.1 LAB*TCHa 25.01 44.48 94.1 5 8
- relative CIELAB_ lab* =0, relative Inform. relative CIELAB_ lab* n* = 0,00 P =
b G4 o RARTEERY N . 0
ab*tc . ab*tcl . e
lab*nch 0.5 5 : : : G lab*nch 0.5 0. s
Q 0.0 : 1 relatlveNaturaI CoIours blacknessn* y ) 0.0 ) 1' relative Natural CoIour& blacknessn* i (.ﬂ <
m standardand adaptedCIE b 47 23 0. 49 standardand adaptedCIE igb:{g N 0-47 23 0 49 ‘g ® 3
% [ABLABa 1802 00 08 82 i T R e SZR
N LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01 LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 <M
reIatlvbeCIELAB lab* 0.75 1.00 relativbeCIELAB lab* 0.75 1.00 & < =,
. ; ; . ) ) SR
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* g ,Q, :
retl)atllveNaturaI Colour (NC%) retIJatllveNaturaI Colour (NC%) i o 8
M |
lab*tce 0.0 lab*tce - Q
lab*ncE 1.0 0. 0 Jab*ncE e D
al
n*=1,0 -
J N
[ ( é é E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 94/360 = 0.261 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 94/360 = 0.261 (right ,
O BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpoiy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 172/360 = 0.479
lab*tch and lab*nch

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4

a*a b*a C*apah*apg

49.63
90.7

52.11
45.03
36.65
34.94
18.01
95.41
39.92
81.26
52.23
30.57

RMa
IMa
GMa
G50B\via
BMa
B50Rwvia

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 52 70 172
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
=91
%Regulanty
41
52

relative Inform. Technolo IT

pavetnform. feshnalogy (Dy Trel =
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O O 0.0
olvid* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aCIELAB lab*

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel =

relatrve Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 10 O. 1.0
cmyn3* 05 0.0 05 (0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 05 .0
cmynd* 05 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 73.75 -35.42 8.02
LAB*LABa 73.75 -34.854.72
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.18 172.29
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.72 -0.494 0.067
lab*tch 0.75 0.5 .
lab*nch 0.0 0.5
relative Natural Colour SNC)
lab*lrj 96 -0.056
14 * O 75 0.518
lab*ncE 0.0 g07b

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
oIV|3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relatlveCIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0

8 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5 00

05

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 0

cmyn3* 1.0 0.5 0 0
olvi4* 05 1.0 05 .5
cmynd* 05 0.0 05 05
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 35.06 -34.67 5.41
LAB*LABa 35.06 -34.854.72
LAB*TCHa 25.01 35.18 172.3
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.22

lab*tch 0.25

: lab*nch 0.5 5

0.0 1. relatlveNaturaI Colour NC)
standardand adaptedCIE iabﬂtfl 96 00
LAB*LAB 18.02 05 0.4 |apitce. 15
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 .0

LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01

relativbeCIELAB lab*

0.0

0.5
0.5

Iab tce
lab*ncE

05

relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b*rj
lab*tce 00
1.0

lab*nckE ol 0

n*=1,0

66.96
-6.36
-69.73
-36.57
23.19
57.17
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.17
-42.26
1.15

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47
—-63.05
—-44.26
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.75
-46.84

77.18 30
88.98 94
70.37 17
46.36 21
67.18 29
7231

0.0

0.0

64.56

67.79

43.87

46.87

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* OO 1.0 0.0
cmyn3* 1 0.0 .

olvi4* 0.0

cmyn4* 1.0 .
standardand ada tetK:IELAB

LAB*LABa 52 11 .
LAB*TCHa 50.0 70.36
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.441 -0.99 0.134
lab*tch 0.5 . 0.479
lab*nch 0.0 . 0.479
relatrveNatural Colour gNC)
b* 92 O 1

lab*ncE 0.0

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 172/360 = 0.479 (le

www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E02FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14E02FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 172/360 = 0.479
lab*tch and lab*nch

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

a*a  b*a C*apah*apdg

49.63
90.7

52.11
45.03
36.65
34.94
18.01
95.41
39.92
81.26
52.23
30.57

RMa
IMa
GMa
G50B\via
BMma
B50Rwvia

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 52 70 172
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
=91
%Regulanty
41
52

relative Inform. Technolo IT

pgvelnform. Jeshnology (g Trel =
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

relatrvelnform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 O. 1.0
cmyn3* 05 0.0 05 0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 05 .0
cmynd* 05 0.0 05 0.0
la g*"J . 8-0 .0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
Iab*tnccE : . _ LAB*LAB 73.75 -35.42 8.02
LAB*LABa 73.75 -34.854.72
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.18 172.29
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.72 -0.494 0.067
lab*tch 0.75 05 0.479
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.479
relative Natural Colour (NC)
b*lrj 0.72 =0.496'-0.056
5 518

relative Inform. Technolo y(lT)
oIV|3* 0.5 . é
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.0 0.5
standardand ada{)tetDIELAB lab*irj
LA 2.14

Iab:tce 0.75

LAB[ABa 2671 00> 60 lab'ncE 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 05 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5 . .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 35.06 -34.67 5.41
LAB*LABa 35.06 -34.854.72
LAB*TCHa 25.01 35.18 172.3
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.22
lab*tch 0.25
lab*nch 0.5

0.0 1 relative Natural Colour
standardand adaptedCIE iab:{rl
LAB*LAB 18.02 0. 4 |apitce.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

0,75

66.96
-6.36
—69.73
—-36.57
23.19
57.17
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.17
—42.26
1.15

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47
-63.05
—-44.26
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.75
-46.84

77.18 30
88.98 94
70.37 17
46.36 21
67.18 29
72.31

0.0

0.0

64.56

67.79

43.87

46.87

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0 0
1.0 O 0

cmyn3* 1 .
olvi4* 00 1.0 00 .0
cmyn4d* 1.0 00 1.0 0.0

standardand ada{)tecCIELAB

LAB*LABa 52.11 -69.71 9.44
LAB*TCHa 50.0 70.36
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.441 -0.99 0.134
lab*tch 0.5 . 0.479
lab*nch 0.0 . 0.479
rekl)atrve Natural CoIour gNC)

lab*ncE 0:0
blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 172/360 = 0.479 (right

BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpoy0* setcmykcolor -
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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_: www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E03FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output _
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14EO03FP.DAT in File (F)

= //_\
N
(é 7
Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18 Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18 J

=W for hue h* = lab*h = 218/360 = 0.605 MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 218/360 = 0.605 MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data oy

@D D L*=L* * b* C* h* L*=L* * b* C* h* Q >

O o lab*tch and lab*nch “L"ad% Db aba N"ab g lab*tch and lab*nch L"a@a D aba Man A0 O

> o<

—h RvMa  49.63 6696 3837 7718 30 Rva  49.63 6696 3837 7718 30 =
3.0 . . o=
5= D65: hue G50B Ma 907 -636 8875 8398 94 D65: hue G50B JMa 907 636 8875  88.98 94 Q @
D v LCH*Ma: 45 46 218 a* GMa 52.11 -69.73 9.44 7037 17 LCH*Ma: 45 46 218 a* GMa 52.11 -69.73 9.44 7037 17 g@
5.3. olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 a0G50B\va 45.03 -36.57 -28.47 4636 21 olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 alG50Bya 45.03 -36.57 -28.47 4636 21 S 2_
== BMa  36.65 2319  -63.05 67.18 29 BMa  36.65 2319  -63.05 67.18 29 — Q)
2 9'3: triang|e Iightnesst* BSOR\ia 34.94 57.17  -4426 7231 triangle Iightnesst* BSORWia 34.94 57.17  -4426 7231 32 9, g
g =h 1801 0.0 0.0 0.0 1801 0.0 0.0 0.0 DS

@ 95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 S
=0 o . X X : o . X : . >
o-: YoGamut 39.92 5866 2698  64.56 YoGamut 39.92 5866 2698  64.56 EB
5 relativelnform. Technology (I) *rel = 91 8126 -217 67.76  67.79 relativelnform. Technology (IT) *rel = 91 8126 -217 67.76  67.79 o O
>G C?“ﬁ{ls* g 8 8.8 g 8 0003 %Regularlty 52.23 -42.26 11.75  43.87 clmzlrp* g 8 2.8 (i) 8 Ooog %Regularlty 5223 -42.26 11.75  43.87 g 8
— . OlVI . OlVI . . B
_6" = CmyEA*dO Od do 0 cﬁo 0 0.0 g*H,reI =41 30.57 1.15 —-46.84 46.87 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 g*H,reI =41 30.57 1.15 —-46.84 46.87 >3 B
g standardand adaptedCIELAB * _ standardand ada tedCIELAB * _ Q
= LAB*LAB 9541 -0.97 4.75 g*cyrel = 52 LAB*LAB 9541 -0.97 4.75 g*c rel= 52 =
= LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0 LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0 8_ 'C

LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

S rgilga*tlg/gCIELlAg Iab(;‘0 0.0 rrflauvelnf%rm. '{%chnoll%gy (IE_)0 {ngEg/gCIELiA(I)B l«’:lb(’)l0 00 rrTlatrvelnform Technology (Im) 3 m
0 0 B9 39 88 T [ fhedf 0 8y i 3g 88 C | ohnwdf 80 op b9 2
0 . Olvi . . . [e]\V]} . . . (=
2o relative Natural Colour (NCZ) cmyn4* 05 00 00 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC?) cmyn4* 05 00 00 00 c
o labirj 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB abxlrj 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB o
D 3 lab*tce. 1.0 0.0 - LAB*LAB 70.21 -18.77 -11.17 lab*tce 1.0 0.0 - LAB*LAB 70.21 -18.77-11.17 oW
Sa lab'ncE 0.0 0.0 LAB*LABa 70.21 -18.27 —14.23 labsnce 0.0 0.0 LAB*LABa 70.21 -18.27 -14.23 30
: LAB*TCHa 75.0 23.17 217.91 LAB*TCHa 75.0 23.17 217.91
Q_Q | Inf Technol T relative CIELAB_lab* | Inf Technol | f hnol relative CIELAB_ lab* @ =
gC smeem iy (Ol G ocn gs0s e Tecracps (o) W e fecmaey (0 EAECEGE 0 200 gs0n oM Tty (o 3 &

m cmyn3* 0. lab*tch 075 05 0.605 = cmyn3*1.0 0.0 00 (O, 0} cmyn3* lab*tch 075 05 0.605 = cmyn3* 1.0 00 0.0 o.o T

olvia* 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.605 olvi4*x 00 10 1.0 0 olvia* 1.0 . lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.605 * o O

[N olvi4 00 1.0 10 .0
<~ cmyn4* 0.0 0 o0 relativeNatural Colour % cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.0 00 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 05| relativeNatural colour (NC) cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.0 00 W
o= ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB 1 Igg*ltrcje 53 0 352 standardand ada tetK:IEsl_7 e B Etandardand ada{)tetDIELAg W Igg*{g N 0. 5%4 0% 530%23552 standardand ada tecCIE5L7 827 u °om
0 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 lGbnce  8:8° 83 G FAB‘TABa 4203 —36.26 284 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 lab'ncE 00" 05 g4 [ABxAa 4203 3056264l 3.0
6' LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 46.35 217.91 LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 46.35 217.9] ('-'D" U
S laivecEp iy o Wi cleeiem. Teemotoay (1) W e B b o o M elaieCiEAs e - Wi reawelniom. Techngooy (1)l idaeCEAB ot ] o)
N 0.0 - cmyn3* 1.0 05 05 0 0 lab*tch 05 10 O lab*tch . . * ] lab*tch 0.5 1.0 0605 ]|c O

y cmyn3* 1.0 05 0.5 , =T
- 0.0 olvi4x 05 10 1.0 5 lab*nch 0.0 1.0 . lab*nch 0.0 olvia*x 05 1.0 1.0 . lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.605 | ™
_lé reIatrveNaturaI Colour (NC}) cmyn4* 05 00 00 0.5 rela*trveNaturaI Colour NC) relatrveNaturaI Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 05 0.0 0.0 05 relaltrveNatural Colour (NC) i 3 W)
—. Wl 0.3 standardand adaptedCIELAB bl 0.349 -0. biirj 2.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB labZlry 0.349 -0.706 -0.704 & 5 T
Iab tce 0.5 0.0 x tce . . 0.5 . x lab*tce 0.5 1.0 0.625
(@) iapLe 92 LAB*LAB 31.5 . . A S 92 LAB*LAB 31.5 . . AT 3 i3S
1 20 HC ; LAB*LABa 31.52 . y 20 he : : g : LAB*LABa 31.52 . y 2000 . 1 g4 s =
. . °©
-S {ellt,%}iVSCIELAB lab* =0, relative Inform. IrelI)alEivt(JECIELAB lab* n* = 0,00 @ 2 w©
L ab*la . . . i ) 0.0 ) g ab*la . . . T
o e [ 4 R o 4 00 B
ﬁ 0.0 1. relatlveNaturall%olour 53 0 3 acknessn y 0.0 1 relatrveNatura1I7CSolour 853 0 3 acknessn § 5
standardand adaptedCIE ] standardand adaptedCIE _:
e LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 0.4 abrice LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 0.4 abrice e 3 3
2 LAB*LABa 1802 00 0.0 o i LAB*LABa 1802 00 0. E 82 gith o
N LAIBfTCCl—:ELOA%ll bQ.Ol LAIB*TCHa 0. 01I b0 .01 <M
relative al relative CIELAB lab* ol =
b ) 0,75 1,00 b ] 0,75 1,00 & < D
® —
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* g 1l
retl)atllve Natural Colour (NC%) retlJatlwe Natural Colour (NC% i E 8
I Il
Bbide 00 lab*tce Jla
lab*ncE 1.0 0. 0 Jab*ncE e D
22 i
n*=1,0 =
’ N
E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 218/360 = 0.605 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 218/360 = 0.605 (right ,
- . p - g
BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 in * setcmykcolor
N .
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 290/360 = 0.806

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 37 67 290
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
divelniorm. Te gy()

olvi 1. 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 O 0.0

olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aCIELAB lab*

relativeInform. Technolo59y (IT)
oIV|3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relatrveCIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

8 -

relatrve Natural Colour (NC})
*rj 0.5

Iab tce 0.5 0.0

lab*ncE 0.5 .

14

0.0

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*rj

lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0

n*=1,0

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 290/360 = 0.806 (le
BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpory0* setcmykcolor
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray

b*a

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* 5 C*aba h*ab 4

RMa  49.63
IMa 90.7
GMa 5211
G50Byia 45.03
BMa  36.65
B50RMla 34.94
18.01

95.41

39.92

*rel = 91 81.26
%Regulanty 52.23
O*Hrel = 41 30.57

g*c,rel = 52

%Gamut

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0 O 0.0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .0
cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 66.03 11.17 -28.
LAB*LABa 66.03 11.59 -31.
LAB*TCHa 75.0 33.59 290.
relative CIELAB Iab*

lab*lab 0.62

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* .0

cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 05 00
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 5
cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 27.34 11.92 -31.
LAB*LABa 27.34 1159 -31.4
LAB*TCHa 25.01 33.59 0.
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour &NC)

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47
—-63.05
—-44.26
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.75
-46.84

relative Inform.
0.0
cmyn3* 1.0
0.0
cmyn4* 1.0 .
standardand adaé)tettilELAB
LAB*LAB 36.65 23.33 -62
LAB*LABa 36.65 23.18
LAB*TCHa 50.0
relatlveCIELAB Iab*
b 0.24

relatrveNatural Colour

0:0

77.18
88.98
70.37
46.36
67.18
7231
0.0

0.0

64.56
67.79
43.87
46.87

Technolo IT
I gy( )
1.0

0.0
1.0

67.17

l
1.0

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

00
1.0
0.0

gNC)

www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E04FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14E04FP.DAT in File (F)

Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 290/360 = 0.806

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 37 67 290
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technolo IT

Jform. Tex gy( )
0 0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 00

olvi3*
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0
olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0

standardand ada tedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95, 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technol?y (IT)

olvr3* 0.5
cmyn3*
olvi4* 1.0

cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 0.5
standardand ada{)tetDIELAB
LAl 2.14

LAB*LABa 56.71 88 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 .

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 290/360 = 0.806 (right

b*a

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* 5 C*ab,a N*ab 4

RMa  49.63
IMa 90.7
GMa 5211
G50B\ia 45.03
BMa  36.65
B50RMla 34.94
18.01

95.41

39.92

*rel = 91 81.26
%Regularrty 52.23
O*Hrel = 41 30.57

g*c,rel= 52

%Gamut

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 05

cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 00 0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .0
cmynd* 05 05 00 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 66.03 11.17 -28
LAB*LABa 66.03 11.59 -31.4
LAB*TCHa 75.0 33.59
relative CIELAB Iab*

lab*lab 0.62 0.1

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.0 .

relative Natural Colour gNC)
lab*Irj 0.62 0.

4
Iab*tce 0.75 0. 0.79
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 bl6r

relative Inform. TechnoloSQy (Im)
olvi3* 0.0 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 0.5

olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .
cmynd* 05 05 00 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 27.34 11.92 -31.
LAB*LABa 27.34 1159 -31.4
LAB*TCHa 25.01 33.59
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.12 0.173
lab*tch 0.25 O 5

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour gNC)

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47
-63.05
—-44.26
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.75
-46.84

relatrve Natural Colour

05
0.0

77.18
88.98
70.37
46.36
67.18
72.31
0.0

0.0

64.56
67.79
43.87
46.87

relatrvelr(ljfoorm Technology (IT)

0 0
cmyn4* 1.0
ftandardand adaéltecK:IELAB6
LAB*LABa 36.65 23.18

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB Iab*
b*lab 0.24

1.0

67.17

gNC)

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*
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Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 322/360 = 0.895

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B50R
LCH*Ma: 35 72 322
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aClELAB lab*

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
oIV|3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.

ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relatlveClELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0
0.0 -
0.0

relatrve Natural Colour (NCE)

*rj 0.5
Iab tce 0.5 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 .

14

0.0

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeClELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*rj

lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4

a*a b*a C*apah*apg

RMa 49.63
IMa 90.7
GMa 52.11
G50B\ia 45.03
BMa 36.65
B50Rvia 34.94
18.01
95.41
39.92
81.26
52.23
30.57

%Gamut
*rel= 91
%Regulanty
O*Hrel = 41

O*c,rel= 52

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0 O 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 05 1.0 .0
cmyn4d* 00 05 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 65.17 28.18 -19.4
LAB*LABa 65.17 28.58 -22.
LAB*TCHa 75.0 36.15 322.
relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.6 .
lab*tch

lab*nch .

relative Natural Colour ENC)
lab*Irj O —0 38

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 0.5

cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 05 00
olvi4* 10 05 1.0 5
cmynd* 00 05 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 26.48 28.92
LAB*LABa 26.48 28.58
LAB*TCHa 25.01 36.15
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.109 0.395
lab*tch 0.25 05 O
lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour &NC)

—0 39
0 2
0.5

66.96
-6.36
-69.73
-36.57

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47

77.18 30
88.98 94
70.37 17
46.36 21
23.19 -63.05 67.18 29
57.17 -44.26 7231

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0

58.66 26.98 64.56

-2.17 67.76 67.79
-42.26 1175 43.87

1.15 -46.84  46.87

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.0
cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 00 00
olvi4* 10 0.0 10 .0
cmyn4* 00 1.0 0.0 0.0
standardand adag)tetK:IELAB43

LAB*LABa 34.95 57.16

LAB*TCHa 50.0 72.29

relative CIELAB Iab*

lab*lab 0.219

lab*tch

lab*nch

reIatrveNatural Colour SNC)
b*Irj

. 1
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0
blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E05FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14EO05FP.DAT in File (F)

Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 322/360 = 0.895

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B50R
LCH*Ma: 35 72 322
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technol(?y (IT)
olvr3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 0 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand ada{)tetDIELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0. O

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relatinglELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

a*a  b*,

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

C*ab,a h*ab,

RMa 49.63
IMa 90.7
GMa 52.11
G50B\ia 45.03
BMa 36.65
B50Rvia 34.94
18.01
95.41
39.92
81.26
52.23
30.57

%Gamut
*rel= 91
%Regulanty
O*Hrel = 41
g*c,rel= 52

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.5

cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0 O

olvi4* 1.0 05 1.0 .
cmynd* 0.0 05 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 65.17 28.18 -19
LAB*LABa 65.17 28.58
LAB*TCHa 75.0 36.15
relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.609 0.395
lab*tch . .
lab*nch 0.0 . .
relative Natural Colour gNC)
lab*Irj 0.609 -0.38
lab*tce . .862
lab*ncE 0.0

relative Inform. TechnoloSQy (Im)
olvi3* 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.5
olvi4* 10 05 1.0 .
cmynd* 0.0 05 00 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 26.4 .
LAB*LABa 26.48 28.58
LAB*TCHa 25.01 36.15
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.109 0.395
lab*tch 0.25 O 5 O
lab*nch 0.5
relative Natural Colour ;NC)
—0 39
O 2 2
0.5 O 5

66.96
-6.36
—69.73
—-36.57
23.19 -63.05
57.17 —-44.26
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
58.66 26.98
-2.17 67.76
-42.26  11.75
1.15 -46.84

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47

relativeInform. Technology (IT)

olvi3* 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaé)tecCIELAB 13

LAB*LABa 34.95 57.16
72.29

LAB*TCHa 50.0

77.18
88.98
70.37
46.36
67.18
72.31
0.0

0.0

64.56
67.79
43.87
46.87

relative CIELAB Iab*
0.219

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

relatrve Natural Colour

r]
Iab tée 0 5
lab*ncE 0.0

blacknessn*

0,75

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 322/360 = 0.895 (right

BAM-test chart UE14 Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpoy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray

1,00
chromaticnessc*

SNC)

-0.76
0.862
b44r

30
94
17
21
29
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Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 73 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.1

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.

olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 0
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
b 1.0 0.0
1.0 0.0
0.0

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0. 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 05 0.
olvi4* 1.0 .
cmyn4* 0.0 . . 0.
standardand ada{)tedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.23 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0
I

lab*lrj
lab*tce
lab*ncE 0.5

.0 -
relative our (NCE)
0 0.0 .0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
reIativbeCIELAB lab*

0.0 -

Y our (NC%)
b*Irj 0 0.0 .0
lab*tce 0.0 -
Jab*ncE 1.0 0.0 —

n*=1,0

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (le

0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0

b*a

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

L*=L* 5 a*a C*aba h*ab 4

RMa 49.63
IMa 90.7
GMa 52.11
G50B\ia 45.03
BMa 36.65
B50Rvia 34.94
18.01

95.41
%Gamut 20.92

U*rel = 91 81.26
%Regularity 52.23
O*Hrel = 41 30.57
O*c,rel= 52

relativeInform. Technol%gI (1 ]?
olvi3* 1.0 0.5 0.548 (1.
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0.452 (0.
olvi4* 1.0 0.5 0549 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.451 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.8 32.47 18.34
LAB*LABa 71.8 33.0 15.1
LAB*TCHa 75.0 36.32 24.7
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch . . .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*| 0.695 0.5 0.0

relativeInform. Technol%gI ()
olvi3* 05 0.0 0.048 (1.
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.952 (0.
olvi4* 1.0 05 0.548 0.5
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.452 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 33.1 .
LAB*LABa 33.11 33.0 .
LAB*TCHa 25.01 36.33 24.7
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab

lab*tch . . .069
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.069
relative Natural Colour (NC)

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47
—-63.05
—-44.26
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.75
-46.84

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

1.0

cmyn4* 0.0
standardand ada{)tecKZIEL
LAB*LAB 48.21 65.92
LAB*LABa 48.21

LAB*TCHa 50.0
rela}inglELOA

relativeNaturéI Coll
0.39

05
0.0

77.18
88.98
70.37
46.36
67.18
7231
0.0

0.0

64.56
67.79
43.87
46.87

relative Inform. Technolo
0.0

.0
0.0
1.0

66.0
72.65
B lab*
9 0.908
1.0

1.0

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

0.0
0.9

our (NC i
1.0

www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E06FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14EO06FP.DAT in File (F)

Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 73 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.1

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
i 10 1.0 1.0gy(1).

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0

olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 00 00

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LA

relative CIELAB lab*
1.0 0.0
1.0 0.0
0.0

lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

i 05" (1

0.5 0.5

cmyn4* 0.0 . 00 05
standardand ada{)tetDIELAB

LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.23 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0

olvi3* 05 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5 5
olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 05 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0 -
lab*nch . 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*| 05 0.0
lab*tce 0.5

0.5

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

b*Irj
lab*tce .
Jab*ncE . . —

3 step scales tor constant CIELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (right
BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpory0* setcmykcolor
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray

B 9541 -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

0.0

.0

0.0 -
our (NC
j 0. 0.8( 2)_0

b*a

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4 a*a

C*ab,a h*ab,

RMa 49.63
IMa 90.7
GMa 52.11
G50B\ia 45.03
BMa 36.65
B50Rvia 34.94
18.01

95.41
%Gamut 20.92

U*rel = 91 81.26
%Regularity 52.23
O*Hrel = 41 30.57
g*c,rel= 52

relativeInform. Technol%gz (I
olvi3* . 0.5 0.548
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5

olvi4* 1.0 0.5

cmynd* 0.0 0.5 . .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.8 32.47 18.34
LAB*LABa 71.8 33.0 15.1
LAB*TCHa 75.0 36.32 24.7
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.0 . .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.695 0.5 0.0
lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technolog[e/ ()
olvi3* 0.5 0.0 0.048 (1.
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.952 (0.4
olvi4* 1.0 0.5 0.548
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.452 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 33.1 .
LAB*LABa 33.11 33.0 .
LAB*TCHa 25.01 36.33 24.7
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab

lab*tch . . .069
lab*nch 05 05 0.069
relative Natural Colour (NC)

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47
-63.05
—-44.26
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.75
-46.84

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

1.0

cmyn4* 0.0
standardand ada{)tecCIEL
LAB*LAB 48.21 65.92
LAB*LABa 48.21

LAB*TCHa 50.0
reIa}inglELéA

05
0.0

77.18
88.98
70.37
46.36
67.18
72.31
0.0

0.0

64.56
67.79
43.87
46.87

relativeInform. Technolol
0.0

.0
0.0
1.0

66.0
72.65
B lab*

9 0.908
1.0

relative Natural Col
0.39

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

0.097
0.9
0.097

0.903 0.
AB

30
94
17
21
29
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_: www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E07FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output _
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14EQ07FP.DAT in File (F)

= //_\
/SN
(é 7
Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18 Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18 J
—AWN for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.255 MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.255 MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data 98]
@D D L*=L* ., a* b* C* h* L*=L* * b* C* h* Q >
o ™ lab*tch and lab*nch b*, - aca a aba’l abg lab*tch and lab*nch b*, - a @ a aball abg S =
g g RMa  49.63 6696 3837  77.18 30 RMa  49.63 6696 3837  77.18 30 =
. . -
5= D65: hue J Ma 907 -636 8875 8398 94 D65: hue J JMa 907 636 8875  88.98 94 8 @
D v LCH*Ma: 89 86 92 a* GMa 52.11 -69.73 9.44 7037 17 LCH*Ma: 89 86 92 a* GMa 52.11 -69.73 9.44 7037 17 g@
5.3. olv*Ma: 1.0 0.95 0.0 a0G50B\va 45.03 -36.57 -28.47 4636 21 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.95 0.0 a0G50Byq 45.03 -36.57 -28.47 4636 21 S 2_
== BMa  36.65 2319  -63.05 67.18 29 BMa  36.65 2319  -63.05 67.18 29 — Q)
2 9’3 triang|e Iightnesst* BSOR\ia 34.94 57.17  -4426 7231 triangle Iightnesst* BSORWia 34.94 57.17  -4426 7231 32 2 g
g = 1801 0.0 0.0 0.0 1801 00 0.0 0.0 DS
@ 95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 S
=0 o . X X : o . X . .
o o Technology (IT) éGamgi 39.92 5866 2698  64.56 | ! ool /c;Gam:; 39.92 5866 2698  64.56 %B
S relative Inform. Technolo u = _ relative Inform. Technology (IT u = _
> g o velnom- 19 1.0gy 1_03 rel _ 81.26 -2.17 67.76  67.79 velniom- 19 1.09y( 1).0 rel _ 81.26 -217 6776  67.79 T} 8
>0 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 %Regularity 5223 -42.26 11.75  43.87 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 %Regularit 5223 -42.26 11.75  43.87 =
— . olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 0 0|VI¥1* 1.0 10 1.0 0 9 y QO
_8" = cmyn4* 00 00 00 00 g*H,reI =41 30.57 1.15 -46.84  46.87 cmyn4* 00 00 00 00 g*H,reI =41 30.57 1.15 -46.84  46.87 o
iy standardand adaptedCIELAB * =52 standardand adaptedCIELAB * =52 Q o
= HABAR, 2241 03 63° I ABTAR. 0241 o3 ¢0° I =
a . . . a . . . o
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - c
%U Irgll:)a*tlglt?aELlAg Iab(;‘0 0.0 rfflaéi;/elnf%rm. '(I)'%c7hé10(%ogy (IT:B0 {gL%EQ/gCIEL{\(I)B I«’:lb(’;0 00 r?laéil/elnform. gzc%méogy (IT].)O 3 m
=0 labtch 10 00 - omyn3* 00 0024 05 (0.0 labtch 10 00 - omyn3* 00 0024 05 (0.0 S
oo lab'nch 00 00 - oi4 10 0976 03 1.0 labnch 00 00 - oi4 10 0976 03 1.0 2=
s relative Natural Colour (NC cmynd* 0.0 0.024 0.5 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC cmynd* 0.0 0.024 0.5 0.0 =
Q v Yy v Y| C
o3 lablr] 10 00 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*rj 10 00 0 standardand adaptedCIELAB £Q
lab*tce 1.0 0.0 - * = lab*tce 1.0 0.0 - * - wn
Q - B T - LAB*LAB 92.04 -2.3 47.67 B S I - LAB*LAB 92.04 -2.3 47.67 o Y
Sa : : LAB*LABa 92.04 -1.39 43.14 ab’nc : : LAB*LABa 92.04 -1.39 43.14 =)
s L/TBchCF:EIZ&GBoI b33'16 91.85 LAIB*TCHa 75.0I b43.16 91.85 ol
= i relative al i i relative CIELAB_lab* i
o c g?\ll?gyelrg%rm. '(I)'%chn%%gy (I'E). Iab*iab 0.057 —0.015 0.5 r?IaéQ/elnf%rm. g%chnology (I'? rellatQ/elnform. Technol(?y (IT) labsiab 0.957 —0.015 0.5 relatll/elnform. Technology (I? S N
D olvi 1. .951 0. .0 olvi3 05 05 O 1. olvi3 1.0 0.951 0. .0 -
cmyn3* 05 05 05 (0. lab*tch 075 05  0.255 myn3* 0.0  0.049 1. ; myn3* 0. . ) Ofj lab*tch 075 05  0.255 * T
m y " cmyl 9 1.0 0.0 cmyn3* 0.5 5 05 0 " cmyn3* 0.0 0.049 1.0 0.0
= olvia* 1.0 . labrnch 0.0 0.5 0255  olvi4* 1.0 0951 0.0 1.0 ovi4¥ 10 10 1.0 058 labmnch 00 05 0255  olviax 10 0951 0.0 1.0 ©. O
<N cmyn4* 0.0 0. 0 O relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.049 1.0 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 00 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.049 1.0 0.0 ~
o= standardand ada{)tedCIELAB Iag*lt” 897357 8(5) 8%5 standardand adaptedCIELAB standardand ada{)tetDIELAB Iag*”l 8%7 8&'? 8%5 standardand adaptedCIELAB T T
= LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.23 2.14 pre 800 02 w6 LAB*LAB 88.68 -3.62 90.58 LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.23 2.14 Igb*trfceE 36> 02 06 LAB*LAB 88.68 -3.62 90.58 =T
) LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 : : 0% LAB*LABa 88.68 —2.77 86.27 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 ; ; 1099 LAB*LABa 88.68 -2.77 8627 | = -
o LAIBTTCCIZ_:ELE?BOI ID9.01 - LAI\B*TCHa 50.0I b86.32 91.85 L,?B*TCHa 50.0I b0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 86.32 91.85 oY)
relative a i relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab*
S lablab = 05 00 0.0 relatvelniorm. Technology () W iabsiab 0,913 -0.031 0,999 lablab = 05 0.0 00 relaivelnform. Technology () B labriab ~ 0913 -0.031 0999 | (Q
*; i % O
N 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.5 0524 1.0 (0. Iab*tch 05 1.0 0.255 lab*tch . 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 0524 1.0 (0. lab*tch 0.5 10 0255 |& )
- 1 0.0 - olvia*x 1.0 0.976 05 i lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.255 lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvia* 1.0 0.976 0.5 ; lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.255 | T
_'A relative our (NC}) cmyn4* 0.0 0.024 0.5 X relative Natural Colour (NC) relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 0.024 0.5 X relative Natural Colour (NC) & 3 W)
T lab*lrj 0 0.0 0 standardand adaptedCIELAR lab*Irj 0913 0.0° 1.0 lab*| 05 00 0 dardand adaptedC lab*Ir] 0913 0.00 10 |22 T
5 e e g8 - QETETETASTe ol e 85 1§ 25 Wl evte g2 g8 - JEPETISIRCTSCho e 8518 8% |13
T . . - ab*nc . . j00g . . — : ab*nc . . 100g |5 =.
o ) 53
- relative CIELAB_lab* relative Info relative CIELAB_lab* n* = 0,00 =
- lab*lab ~ 0.457 -0.015 0, : 0D lab*lab ~ 0.457 £
- labtch 025 05 0. : : : : labtch 025 05 yd SRS
lab*nch 05 05 0. ' lab*nch 05 05 0. s
Q relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* ) 0.0 ) 1. relative Natural Colour (NC blacknessn* i (.ﬂ <
y
Q Iab*lg 842127 88 82‘35 Iab:{rj 0.457 0.0 0.5 § D 3
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 0. . : ToH LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 o
2 LAB*LABa 1802 00 00 VLT B 05 i1 LAB*LABa 1802 0.0 ® 5 >
N LAIB'TCCI—:ELOA%]-I bQ.Ol LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 <M
1 *
re atlvbe al . . 0,75 1,00 relatlvbeCIELAB Iabo.0 00 0,75 1,00 %ﬂ < 5
00 - chromaticnessc* 38 = chromaticnessc* g T,\', T
: : 3
tafyeNata Colun N o tafye N Coloun N o ® o 8
lab*tce 0.0 - lab*tce . 0.0 - -
lab*ncE 1.0 0.0 — Jab*ncE . 0.0 — e D
ol
n*=1,0 -
é ; ' N
E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (le 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (right ,
O BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpoiy0* setcmykcolor
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 164/360 = 0.457

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 56 66 164
olv*Ma: 0.1 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 O 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aClELAB lab*

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvr3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relatrveClELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0

8 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5 00

14

0.0

0.5
0.5

Iab tce
lab*ncE

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeClELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b*rj
lab*tce 00
1.0

lab*nckE ol 0

n*=1,0

)

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 3 a*a b*a C*apah*apd

66.96 3837 7718 30

-6.36 8875 8898 94

-69.73  9.44 7037 17

-36.57 -2847 4636 21

2319  -63.05 67.18 29

57.17  -44.26 7231

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0

58.66 2698  64.56

-217 6776  67.79

-4226 1175  43.87

1.15 -46.84  46.87

49.63
90.7

52.11
45.03
36.65
34.94
18.01
95.41
39.92
81.26
52.23

RMa
IMa
GMa
G50B\via
BMa
B50Rwvia

%Gamut
*rel= 91
%Regulanty
41

52

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel =

relative Inform. Technology (

olvi3*  0.551

cmyn3* 0.449 0.0 05

olvi4* 0551 1.0 0.5

cmynd* 0.449 0.0 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 75.74 -32.2 12.22

LAB*LABa 75.74 -31.6 8.79

LAB*TCHa 75.0 32.81 164.46

relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.746 -0.481 0.134

lab*tch 0.75 0.5 0.457

lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.457

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*Irj 0.746 -0.499 0 0
0.75 .

0.0

relative Inform. Technolo y(
olvi3*  0.103

cmyn3* 0.897 0 0

olvi4* 0.103 1.0

cmyn4* 0.897 0.0 .
ﬁtandardand ada tetK:IELAB

LAB*LABa 56 07
LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.4
lab*tch 0.5

lab*nch 0.0 .
rela*}rveNatural Colour gNC)

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technology (1
olvi3* 051

cmyn3* 0.949 0.5 1.0
olvi4* 0551 1.0 0.5
cmynd* 0.449 0.0 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.04 -31.47 9.6
LAB*LABa 37.04 -31.6 8.78

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .
lab*tch
lab*nch 0.5 5
relative Natural Colour
4 99 é) 50

lab*ncE

‘/

blacknessn*

0.0
n* = 0,00

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 164/360 = 0.457 (le

www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14E08FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14EO08FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 164/360 = 0.457
lab*tch and lab*nch

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

a*a  b*a C*apah*apdg

RMa 49.63
IMa 90.7
GMa 52.11
G50B\ia 45.03
BMa 36.65
B50Rvia 34.94
18.01
95.41
39.92
81.26
52.23
30.57

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 56 66 164
olv*Ma: 0.1 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
=91
%Regularrty
41
52

relative Inform. Technolo IT

pgvelnform. Jeshnology (g Trel =
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 O 0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

relatrvelnform Technology (IT].)

olvi3* . 0

cmyn3* 0 449 0.0

Shne 8335 8

cmyn. . .

la g*"J . 8-0 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB

|ab*}10CE . . _ LAB*LAB 75.74 -32.2 12.22
LAB*LABa 75.74 -31.6 8.79

LAB*TCHa 75.0 32.81 164.46

relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.746 -0.481 0.134

lab*tch 0.75 05 0.457

lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.457

relative Natural Colour (NC)

b*lrj 0.746 5499 0.0

relative Inform. Technolo y(lT)
olvr3* 0.5 . é
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.0 0.5
standardand ada{)tetDIELAB lab*irj
LA 2.14

Iab:tce

LAB[ABa 2671 00> 60 lab*ncE
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0
lab*tch
lab*nch
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

0.0

relatrvelnform Technology [(
olvi3*

cmyn3* 0 949 0.5

olvi4* 0.551 1.0

cmyn4* 0.449 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.04 -31.47 9.6
LAB*LABa 37.04 -31.6 8.78

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch 0.5 0.

0.0 relative Natural Colour

standardand adaptedCIE 4 998&9
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

0,75

66.96
-6.36
—69.73
—-36.57

38.37
88.75
9.44
-28.47

77.18 30
88.98 94
70.37 17
46.36 21
23.19 -63.05 67.18 29
57.17 -4426 7231

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0

58.66 26.98 64.56

-2.17 67.76 67.79
-42.26  11.75 43.87

1.15 -46.84  46.87

relativeInform. Technology (l
olvi3*  0.103

cmyn3* 0.897 0 0 10
olvi4* 0.103 1.0 0.0
cmyn4* 0.897 0.0 1.0
ftandardand adaytecCIELA

LAB*LABa 56.07 -63.21 17.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 . 6
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.4

lab*tch 0.5

lab*nch 0.0 .
relalfrve Natural Colour gNC)

lab*ncE 0:0

‘/

blacknessn*

n* = 0,00

1,00
chromaticnessc*

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 164/360 = 0.457 (right

BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpoy0* setcmykcolor -
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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Input: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 40 50 271
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.37 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
relative Inform. Technology (IT U*re =91
e nform. Jeshnalogy (1) rel

olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.97 4.75
LAB*LABa 9541 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

relativt()aCIELlA(IJB Iab(;‘0

. . olvi3* 0.5

10 00 cmyn3* 0.5

00 00 olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5

O*Hrel = 41
g*c,rel = 52

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 3 a*a b*a C*apah*apd

0 .
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.03 %Regularity

relative Inform. i

0.316 0.0
0.684 1.0
0.316 0.0

49.63 66.96 38.37 77.18 30
-6.36 88.75 88.98 94
-69.73  9.44 70.37 17
-36.57 -28.47 46.36 21
BMma 36.65 23.19 -63.05 67.18 29
B50Rvia 34.94 57.17 -44.26 7231

18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0

9541 0.0 0.0 0.0

39.92 58.66 26.98 64.56

81.26 -2.17 67.76 67.79

5223 -4226 11.75 43.87

30.57 1.15 -46.84  46.87

Rma
IMa 90.7

GMa  52.11
G50Byia 45.03

standardand adaptedCIELAB__

LAB*LAB 67.5

0.17

LAB*LABa 67.57 0.61

LAB*TCHa 75.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.64 0.

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 05
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 . .
standardand ada{)tedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.23 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0

S-OlE (3bech
. lab*nch
0.

0.0 olvi3* 0.0
0.0 - cmyn3* 1.0
i 0.0 olvi4* 0.5
relative our (NC})
lab*lrj 0.0
lab*tce
lab*ncE 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5

relative Inform. Technology (I
i 0.184 .gy (

0.816 0.5
- 0.684 1.0
0.316 0.0 0.5
-0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
- LAB*LAB 28.8
LAB*LABa 28.87 0.62
LAB*TCHa 25.01 25.18

25.18

olvi3* 0.0 0.367 1 .
cmyn3* 1.0  0.633 0. 0.
olvi4* 0.0 0.367 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 1.0 0.633 0.0 0.0
standardand adaé)tettiIELAB
LAB*LAB 39.73 1.32 —49.
LAB*LABa 39.73 1.23
LAB*TCHa 50.0 50.36
relative CIELAB lab*

f. lab*lab 0.28

; lab*tch

5 lab*nch

relative Natural

lab*l 0.28

54.d 05 1.0
248 labncE 0010

relative Inform. Technoloccf;y (I
0

0

0.75
0.92 boor

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch 0.5

a5
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 0. ab*tce
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 0 lab*ncE
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01

reIativbeCIELAB lab*

0.0 -

Y our (NC%)
b*Irj 0 0.0 .0
lab*tce 0.0 -
Jab*ncE 1.0 0.0 —

n*=1,0

0.5 .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
.14 -0
0.25
0.5

0.14 0.012
0.25 0.5

9.75 blacknessn*

.0
0.5
0.5

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 271/360 = 0.754 (le

ol

www.ps.bam.de/UE14/10S/S14EQ09FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data UE14/10S/S14EQ9FP.DAT in File (F)

%

Output: Colorimetric Reflective System MRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 40 50 271
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.37 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
relative Inform. Technology (IT U*e = 91
S ngm- Teshnglopy (Do rel .
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 %Regularity
olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0 .0 "
cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 O*Hrel = 41
standardand adaptedCIELAB * =52
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.97 4.75 g c,rel =
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
reIativeCIELlAcI)B Iab(’;0
. . olvi3* .
10 00 cmyn3* 0.5
00 00 N 0B
cmyn4* 0.5

relative Inform. i

lab*Irj
lab*tce

lab*ncE LAB*LAB 67.5

LAB*TCHa 75.0

lab*lab 0.64
0.0 lab*tch 0.75

relative Inform. Technolo IT
- o (Y
o2 lab*nch 0.0

olvi3* 05 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5 5

olvi4* 1.0 . 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 . 00 05
standardand ada{)tetDIELAB a
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.23 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relativeCIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT
0.0 i3* 0.0 0184 o.gy( f
0.816 0.5
- 0.684 1.0
0.316 0.0
-0 standardand adaptedCIELAB

lab*lab 0.5
lab*tch
lab*nch . .0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*| 05 0.0
lab*tce 0.5

0.0 olvi3*
0.0 - cmyn3* 1.0
0 olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5
LAB*LAB 28.8

05 0. LAB*LABa 28.87 0.62

MRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 3 a*a  b*a C*apah*apg

8-5 7 cmyn3* 1.0 0.
relative Natural Colour (NC) )
lab*Ir 0.64 0.0 -0.49

49.63 3837 7718 30
IMa 90.7 88.75  88.98 94
GMa 5211 9.44 7037 17
G50B\ia 45.03 -28.47 4636 21
BMma  36.65 2319  -63.05 67.18 29
B50Rvia 34.94 57.17  -44.26 72.31
1801 0.0 0.0 0.0
9541 0.0 0.0 0.0
39.92 5866 2698  64.56
8126 -217 67.76  67.79
5223 -42.26 1175  43.87
3057 115 -46.84  46.87

66.96
-6.36
—69.73
—-36.57

RMa

0.316 0.0
0.684 1.0
0.316 0.0 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB

0.17 -22.2

LAB*LABa 67.57 0.61
25.18
relative CIELAB lab*

0.012 olvi3* 0.0 0.367 1

633 0.
5 olvi4* 0.0 0.367 1.0
cmyn4* 1.0  0.633 0.0 .
standardand adaé)tecCIELAB
LAB*LAB 39.73 1.32 -—49.
LAB*LABa 39.73 1.23
LAB*TCHa 50.0 50.36
relative CIELAB _lab*

lab*lab 0.281 0.025
lab*tch . 1.0
lab*nch . 1.0 .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*rj 0.281 0.0 =0.99
lab*tce 0.5 1.0
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0

relative Inform. Technology (I
0

0.75
0.92 boor

LAB*TCHa 25.01 25.18
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.14
lab*tch 0.25
lab*nch 0.5

0.5
relative Natural Colour

lab*lrj
18.02 05 0.4 labttce

.14
0.25
Jab*ncE 0.5

LAB*LAB .
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01

relativbeCIELAB lab*

0.0 -

v our (NC%)
b*Irj 0. 0.0 .0
lab*tce . .0 -
Jab*ncE . . —

0.012

0.5

blacknessn*
.0

0.5

0.5

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 271/360 = 0.754 (right

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray-

BAM-test chart UE14; Colorimetric systems MRS18 & MRS18 inpoiy0* setcmykcolor
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